

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH
INSTITUTE, a Nevada domestic
nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

NICOLE J. CANNIZZARO, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; JASON FRIERSON, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County Public Defender; HEIDI SEEVERS GANSERT, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and University of Nevada, Reno; GLEN LEAVITT, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Regional Transportation Commission; BRITTNEY MILLER, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County School District; DINA NEAL, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Nevada State College; JAMES OHRENSCHALL, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County Public Defender; MELANIE SCHEIBLE, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; JILL TOLLES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State

Electronically Filed
Jul 22 2021 11:58 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 82341

Appeal from Eighth Judicial District
Court, Clark County, Nevada,
Case No. A-20-817757-C

**RESPONDENT NEVADA
LEGISLATURE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Assembly and University of Nevada,
Reno; SELENA TORRES, an individual
engaging in dual employment with the
Nevada State Assembly and Clark County
School District; and THE
LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT NEVADA LEGISLATURE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

KEVIN C. POWERS

General Counsel

Nevada Bar No. 6781

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU, LEGAL DIVISION

401 S. Carson St.

Carson City, NV 89701

Tel: (775) 684-6830

Fax: (775) 684-6761

Email: kpowers@lcb.state.nv.us

Attorneys for Respondent Legislature of the State of Nevada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ROUTING STATEMENTv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Because NPRI challenges only the district court’s determination granting the Legislature permissive intervention and does not challenge the district court’s determination granting the Legislature intervention as a matter of right, NPRI has conceded on appeal that the district court correctly granted the Legislature intervention as a matter of right.4

II. The district court correctly determined that the Legislature was entitled to intervene as a matter of right under NRCP 24(a).5

A. The district court correctly determined that the Legislature was entitled to intervene as a matter of right under NRCP 24(a)(1) and NRS 218F.720(2).6

B. The district court correctly determined that the Legislature was entitled to intervene as a matter of right under NRCP 24(a)(2).12

III. Even if the Legislature was not otherwise entitled to intervene as a matter of right, the district court properly exercised its discretion and granted the Legislature permissive intervention under NRCP 24(b)......18

IV. The Legislature joins in and adopts by reference all arguments regarding NPRI’s lack of standing set forth in the answering briefs of the Respondent-Legislators.21

CONCLUSION.....22

ADDENDUM.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 122 Nev. 1229 (2006)	passim
<u>Arakaki v. Cayetano</u> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</u> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	6-7
<u>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</u> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<u>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</u> , 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<u>Cleland v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 92 Nev. 454 (1976)	9
<u>Comm’n on Ethics v. Hardy</u> , 125 Nev. 285 (2009).....	15
<u>Dangberg Holdings Nev. v. Douglas County</u> , 115 Nev. 129 (1999).....	10
<u>EEOC v. GMRI, Inc.</u> , 221 F.R.D. 562 (D. Kan. 2004)	6
<u>EEOC v. Taylor Elec. Co.</u> , 155 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	6, 11
<u>Heller v. Legislature</u> , 120 Nev. 456 (2004)	2
<u>Jenkins v. Bishop</u> , 589 P.2d 770 (Utah 1978)	16
<u>Hairr v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 132 Nev. 180 (2016)	18, 21
<u>Lawler v. Ginochio</u> , 94 Nev. 623 (1978).....	5
<u>Lundberg v. Koontz</u> , 82 Nev. 360 (1966).....	16
<u>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell</u> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<u>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</u> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<u>PEST Comm. v. Miller</u> , 648 F.Supp.2d 1202 (D. Nev. 2009)	13, 17

<u>Powell v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins.</u> , 127 Nev. 156 (2011)	4
<u>Ruiz v. Estelle</u> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	6-7
<u>Schwartz v. Lopez</u> , 132 Nev. 732 (2016)	2
<u>Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</u> , 921 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<u>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Impr. Co.</u> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	19
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Eggers</u> , 29 Nev. 469 (1907).....	8
<u>State ex rel. Stratton v. Roswell Ind. Schools</u> , 806 P.2d 1085 (N.M. Ct. App. 1991).....	16
<u>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 111 Nev. 28 (1995).....	12
<u>State of Nev. Employees Ass’n v. Daines</u> , 108 Nev. 15 (1992).....	8
<u>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</u> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<u>United States v. Local 638, Enter. Ass’n of Pipefitters</u> , 347 F. Supp. 164, 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	19
<u>United States v. Presidio Invs., Ltd.</u> , 4 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1993)	7

NEVADA CONSTITUTION

Nev. Const. art. 3, § 1	passim
-------------------------------	--------

NEVADA REVISED STATUTES (NRS)

NRS 218F.720.....	passim
